

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE SENIOR DIVISION, RAMTEK

Regular Civil Suit No. 78/2024

Bhaurao Raghoji Bhilawe Vs. Maxworth Orchards India Ltd. Company

ORDER BELOW EXH.21

(Passed on this 08th Day of July, 2025)

The defendant No.1, 3, 4 and 5 have filed an application for permission to file written-statement on record. Ld. Advocate of defendant No. 1, 3, 4 and 5 has submitted that, defendant no.1 is a company and its office at Chennai and the counsel for the defendant no.1 obtained the essential instruction from the company therefore, he could not file their written statement within time and therefore, permission may be given to file written statement in the interest of natural justice.

2] On the other hand, plaintiff has filed his reply on this application and given formal objection.

3] Heard both sides. I must mention here that the reason given by defendant No.1, 3, 4 and 5 are not entirely just. However, in order to decide the suit on merit and in the interest of natural justice, defendant No.1, 3, 4 and 5 are required to be given fair chance to defend their case. Therefore, permission is required to be given to file written-statement on record subject to cost of Rs.500/-. Hence, I proceed to pass following order-

ORDER

- 1) Application is allowed, subject to cost of Rs.500/-.
- 2) Costs be given to the plaintiff after payment being made.

Ramtek.
Date : 08.07.2025

[S.M. Sarode]
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Ramtek.